
Town Hall, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB 
www.broxtowe.gov.uk   

 3 December 2018
Dear Sir/Madam

A meeting of the Licensing and Appeals Committee will be held on Tuesday, 11 December 
2018 in the New Council Chamber, Town Hall, Foster Avenue, Beeston NG9 1AB, 
commencing at 7.00 pm.

Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience.

Yours faithfully

Chief Executive

To Councillors: E H Atherton
D Bagshaw
D A Burnett BEM (Chair)
M J Crow
T A Cullen
W J Longdon (Vice-Chair)

R D MacRae
J C Patrick
M E Plackett
K E Rigby
P D Simpson
A W G A Stockwell

A G E N D A

1.  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies and notification of substitutes.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda.

3.  MINUTES PAGES 1 - 4

The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the 
minutes of the meetings held on 18 and 25 September 2018.

Public Document Pack



4.  SEX ESTABLISHMENTS PROCEDURES AND 
CONDITIONS POLICY - LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 (AS 
AMENDED) POLICING AND CRIME ACT 2009

PAGES 5 - 34

To propose that the transitional arrangements of the above 
Acts in relation to the licensing of sex establishments be 
removed from the Broxtowe Borough Council’s current 
policy.

5.  EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that, under 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2, and 3 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act.

6.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) 
ACT 1976 HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE 
DRIVER'S LICENCE
 

PAGES 35 - 46

7.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) 
ACT 1976 HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE 
DRIVER'S LICENCE
 

PAGES 47 - 60

8.  APPEAL AGAINST STAGE 2 DECISION UNDER THE 
COUNCIL'S GRIEVANCE POLICY
 

PAGES 61 - 64



1

LICENSING AND APPEALS COMMITTEE

18 SEPTEMBER 2018

Present: Councillor D A Burnett BEM, Chair

Councillors: E H Atherton J C Patrick
 D Bagshaw M E Plackett
E Cubley (substitute) M Radulovic MBE
W J Longdon P D Simpson
R D MacRae A W G A Stockwell

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M J Crow and T A 
Cullen.

8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

9. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2018 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed.

.
10. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 
1972, the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Schedule 12A 
of the Act.

11. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976
HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER’S LICENCE

The Committee noted the hearing procedure, with particular reference to the 
Council’s policy, natural justice and the code of conduct.

Members considered the representations made by the applicant, who appeared 
in person, the Council’s licensing representative, the relevant legislation and 
the Council’s Licensing Policy.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3.



2

RESOLVED that the applicant is a fit and proper person to hold a 
hackney carriage/private hire driver’s licence and the application be 
granted.

12. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976
HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER’S LICENCE

The Committee noted the hearing procedure, with particular reference to the 
Council’s policy, natural justice and the code of conduct.

Members considered the representations made by the applicant, who appeared 
in person accompanied by a supporter, the Council’s licensing representative, 
the relevant legislation and the Council’s Licensing Policy.

RESOLVED that the applicant is a fit and proper person to hold a 
hackney carriage/private hire driver’s licence and the application be 
granted.

Page 2



3

LICENSING AND APPEALS COMMITTEE

25 SEPTEMBER 2018

Present: Councillor D A Burnett BEM, Chair

Councillors: E H Atherton J C Patrick
 D Bagshaw M E Plackett
E Cubley (substitute) P D Simpson
W J Longdon A W G A Stockwell
T A Cullen

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M J Crow, R D MacRae, 
M Radulovic MBE and K E Rigby.

12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

.
13. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 
1972, the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Schedule 12A 
of the Act.

14. EMPLOYMENT MATTERS

The decision of the Licensing and Appeals Committee was that it was 
reasonable for the Ad Hoc Committee to proceed on 25 July 2018, taking into 
account all of the circumstances of the case and the opportunities and 
adjustments offered.

The Committee was also satisfied that the decision reached by the Ad Hoc 
Committee in respect of allegations made against the former Director of 
Housing, Leisure and Culture was reasonable, and based on reasonable 
investigation.

RESOLVED that in view of the Licensing and Appeals Committee’s 
findings, the Ad Hoc Committee’s decision to summarily dismiss the 
Director of Housing, Leisure and Culture stands.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing and Appeals Committee                                                  11 December 2018

4

Report of the Chief Executive

SEX ESTABLISHMENTS POLICY
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 
(AS AMENDED)
POLICING AND CRIME ACT 2009

1. Purpose of report

To propose that the transitional arrangements of the above Acts in relation to the 
licensing of sex establishments be removed from the Broxtowe Borough Council’s 
current policy. 

2. Background

In 1982 the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act introduced a 
discretionary licensing regime for Sex Shops and Sex Cinemas. These provisions 
were adopted by the Council on 14 February 1983. 

The Licensing Act 2003 introduced a new licensing regime which amalgamated 
several pieces of old legislation under the heading of “Regulated Entertainment”. 
Entertainment of an adult nature such as lap dancing, pole dancing and 
striptease etc. fell under this heading  

The Policing and Crime Act 2009 introduced provisions creating a new category 
of Sex Establishment known as a Sexual Entertainment Venue (SEV) to enable 
local authorities to require venues such as lap dancing establishments to be 
licensed as Sex Establishments. These provisions are also discretionary but the 
Council adopted them with effect from 26 July 2010. The legislation has not 
changed since that date.

3. Detail

The current policy contains a number of references to transitional arrangements 
which are now redundant and no longer form a useful part of the document. It is 
proposed to remove these redundant references. There will be no change to the 
current policy as a consequence of this. There are no licensed sex 
establishments in the borough. 

A full list of deletions together is attached at appendix 1 with a tracked change 
policy at appendix 2.  An Equality Impact Assessment is not necessary as the 
amendments just reflect current law.

Recommendation

The Committee is asked to APPROVE the revised Council’s Sex Establishment 
Policy.

Background papers
Nil

Page 5

Agenda Item 4.



Licensing and Appeals Committee                                                  11 December 2018

5

APPENDIX 1

Proposed deletions

1. Page 2

Remove appendix 1 “SEVs AND THE TRANSITIONAL PROVISIONS from the 
[...]
cence by reason of conviction of an 

offence or for any other reason: or
 The business would be managed or carried on for the benefit of a person 

other than the applicant who would be refused the licence if they made the 
application themselves: or

 The number of sex establishments, or sex establishments of a particular type, 
in the relevant locality at the time the application is made is equal to or 
exceeds the number which the Council considers appropriate for that locality: 
or

 The grant or renewal of the licence would be inappropriate, having regard to:
(i) the character of the relevant locality, or
(ii) the use to which any premises in the vicinity are put, or
(ii) to the layout, character or condition of the premises to which the 
application applies.

The Council has a wide discretion with regard to variation applications and may 
refuse the application if it thinks fit. Transfer applications can only be refused if :

 The applicant is unsuitable to hold the licence by reason of conviction of an 
offence or for any other reason: or

 The business would be managed or carried on for the benefit of a person 
other than the applicant who would be refused the licence if they made the 
application themselves

4.4 Suitability of the Applicant

Page 15



15

The applicant will be required to demonstrate that he/she is a suitable person to 
hold a licence. In determining suitability, the Council will normally take into 
account:
 previous knowledge and experience of the applicant;
 information relating to the operation of any existing/previous licence held by 

the applicant, including any licence held in any other local authority area;
 information about the applicant and their management of the premises 

received from objectors, council officers or the Police including any known 
criminal convictions or cautions  the applicant, or officers of any corporate 
applicants may have;

 any other relevant information

The above factors are not an exhaustive list 
[...]
ate for their representations to the committee.

5.3 An agenda will be circulated prior to the hearing. This will include a copy of the 
application, a copy of any representations made by the Police and a summary in 
general terms of any objections received. The identity of the objector/s will not be 
made known without their prior consent (although information as to the general 
vicinity in which the objector/s live may be included).

5.4 Whilst additional material in support of the application or representation may be 
taken into account at the hearing, such material should be provided to the Council 
as soon as possible and at least 5 working days before the hearing.

5.5 Where there has been a failure to adhere to paragraph 5.4 above, or where 
additional material is produced at the hearing, this will only be admitted at the 
discretion of the Committee. This will usually be allowed only in exceptional 
circumstances and if the late production does not prejudice any other party in 
being able to respond fully. 

5.6 Late objections/representations will be dealt with in accordance with paragraph 
3.6 above. 

5.7 Where a party does not attend the hearing and is not represented, the Council 
may either adjourn the hearing or may continue with the hearing in the party’s 
absence. If the latter option is followed, the committee will still consider any 
application, representation or notice submitted by the absent party in so far as it is 
relevant.

5.8 The hearing will concentrate on matters which are relevant to one or more of the 
grounds upon which a licence may be refused under the schedule 3 of the Act. 
(See section 4 above.)

5.9 The hearing will be inquisitorial and not adversarial. The procedure outlined in 
Appendix 3 will normally be followed.

Page 18



18

6 APPEALS

6.1 Appeals against decisions of the Council are generally made to the Magistrates’ 
Court and appeals against decisions of the Magistrates may be made to the 
Crown Court. However, not a
[...]
coming to a decision the committee will have regard to any rights the applicant 
may have under the European Convention on Human Rights, Article 10 (right of 
freedom of expression) and Article 1 Protocol 1 (protection of property), as 
qualified, and will weigh them in the balance.

5. At the end of the hearing the committee will retire to make their decision. In all 
cases the Committee will try to make their decision and to communicate this, with 
reasons, within a reasonable time of retiring. Where this is not possible the 
committee may:
i) announce their decision on the day with reasons to follow; or
ii) delay their decision and reasons for a set period.

Page 33



33

6. However the decision is delivered, it will always be followed up with written 
notification of the decision to all parties, including full reasons and information 
where relevant, about the appeals process.  

 

Page 34



Document is Restricted

Page 35

Agenda Item 6.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 47

Agenda Item 7.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 61

Agenda Item 8.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	25 September 2018

	4. SEX ESTABLISHMENTS PROCEDURES AND CONDITIONS POLICY - LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 (AS AMENDED) POLICING AND CRIME ACT 2009
	4.1 SEV Policy - Broxtowe  December 2018 - Amended tracked changes (L&A)

	6. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE
	7. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE
	7.1 AAP 051018 MA - Approved Minutes_Redacted
	7.2 Notification of Revocation

	8. APPEAL AGAINST STAGE 2 DECISION UNDER THE COUNCIL'S GRIEVANCE PO

Minutes of the meeting


1

LICENSING AND APPEALS COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 11 DECEMBER 2018

Present: Councillor D A Burnett BEM, Chair

Councillors: E H Atherton
D Bagshaw
S A Bagshaw (substitute)
E Cubley (substitute)
T A Cullen
W J Longdon (Vice-Chair)
R D MacRae
M E Plackett
M Radulovic MBE
P D Simpson
A W G A Stockwell

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M J Crow, J C Patrick and 
K E Rigby

15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillors R D MacRae and M Radulovic MBE declared pecuniary interests in 
agenda item no. 8 due to pre-determination, minute no. 21 refers.

16 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meetings held on 18 and 25 September were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed.

17 SEX ESTABLISHMENTS PROCEDURES AND CONDITIONS POLICY - LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 (AS AMENDED) 
POLICING AND CRIME ACT 2009 

The Committee considered the report proposing that the transitional arrangements of 
the above Acts in relation to the licensing of sex establishments be removed from the 
Broxtowe Borough Council’s current policy.

RESOLVED that the Council’s revised Sex Establishment Policy be 
approved.



18 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

19 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE 

Members considered the report which sought a decision as to whether an applicant 
was a fit and proper person to hold a licence.

Due to the applicant arriving late for the hearing, they having understood the hearing 
to commence at 11.00am rather than 10.00am, the meeting was adjourned for ten 
minutes to allow for the applicant to appear in person.  Additionally, to allow the 
applicant extra time to arrive at the meeting venue and to make efficient use of the 
Committee’s time, agenda item 7 (minute no. 20 below refers) was considered prior to 
this agenda item (agenda item 6).  It was also noted that Councillor Radulovic did not 
return to the Council Chamber following debate of agenda item 7 and was not 
therefore present during debate or voting on this item.

Members considered the representations made by the applicant, who appeared in 
person, the Council’s licensing representative, the relevant legislation and the 
Council’s Licensing Policy.

RESOLVED unanimously that the applicant is a fit and proper person to 
hold a hackney carriage/private hire driver’s licence and the application be 
granted.  However, the Committee considered that the three offences were very 
serious and advised the applicant to pay due care and attention whilst driving.

20 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE 

The Committee noted the report which advised of the revocation of a licence by the 
Head of Public Protection.  The decision to revoke the licence was taken in light of 
information provided to the Council’s Licensing Manager by the Nottinghamshire 
Safeguarding Board.

The Licensing Manager advised that at a follow-up meeting of the Safeguarding Board 
the previous week, the Police had disclosed that the person the subject of the licence 
revocation had been the subject of criminal investigation in respect of an allegation 
made by a subsequent employer and that a Court hearing was awaited in respect of 
that.

The Licensing Manager further advised that the DBS check undertaken by Broxtowe 
in respect of the applicant had come back clear, although information had been known 
to the Police which they had not disclosed to the Council and the reasons for this 
would be further explored with the Police.

Notwithstanding the report’s recommendation asking the Committee to note the report, 
Councillor Radulovic proposed that the resolution should seek to endorse members’ 



whole-hearted support of the revocation of licence.  Councillor M E Plackett seconded 
the proposal which, on being put to the meeting, was carried.

RESOLVED unanimously that the decision to revoke the hackney 
carriage/driver’s licence be endorsed by the Committee.

21 APPEAL AGAINST STAGE 2 DECISION UNDER THE COUNCIL'S GRIEVANCE 
POLICY 

Prior to discussion on the item, an amendment to recommendation 2 was tabled to 
remove the words ‘or revoke’ which had been included in error.

Members considered details relating to an appeal of a former employee in respect of 
the treatment of claims of outstanding leave upon termination of employment.

Outcomes were sought on three grounds of appeal. 

RESOLVED that:

1. The Interim Monitoring Officer’s decision be amended and the 
appellant be awarded the sum of £405 (minus tax and national 
insurance) in full and final settlement.

2. The Interim Monitoring Officer’s decision be upheld.

3. The Interim Monitoring Officer’s decision be upheld unanimously.

(Having declared interests in the item, Councillor R D MacRae and Councillor M 
Radulovic MBE left the meeting prior to debate or voting on the item.  Councillor M E 
Plackett had to leave the meeting for personal reasons during the Committee’s 
deliberations on the item and therefore did not vote on it.)


